
1

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 239

SURETY.

ft

reference to this act of parliament. If  the act gives Mar. i3,i8ts. 
the Crown process to the surety in the event of 
their being called upon to pay, and if they were b i l l  o f  e x -  

not placed in that respect in a worse situation, that CHANGE>&c- 
is one view of the case : but if there are clauses 
in the act requiring the commissioners to sue with­
out delay ; and the commissioners being so re­
quired to sue without delay, have put that out of 
their own power, then it will be to be considered 
whether all are to be taken as being parties to this 
act of parliament; and whether the commissioners, 
being under an obligation by the act to sue without 
delay, could take the benefit even of passiveness as 
against the surety.

But I give no final opinion upon these points till 
we have authentic copies of these instruments, that 
we may take care to be accurately informed of the 
nature of the instruments to which we are called 
upon to give legal effect*

Decree afterwards a f f ir m e d . Judgment.

i /•

L SCOTLAND.
%

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF SESSION.

G rant— Appellant.
C ambpell and others— Respondents.

A. gives a cautionary obligation to B. and engages to trans- May 1,1818, 
fer and assign to him certain property in security, to en- *



% %

%

♦

I

N

C A S E S  IN  T H E  H O U S E  O F  L O R D S

able B. to raise money, under an agreement, by which 
certain contemporaneous conditions were to be performed 
by B. and then gives B. a letter and orders for the pro- 

n o t i c e ,  &c. perty, in which the conditions were not mentioned. C.
advances money for B. obtains an assignation of the letter 
and orders, and brings an action of adjudication in im­
plement of his obligation against A., alleging that the 
money had been advanced on the faith of the letter and 
orders, and not on that of the agreement, of which B. 
had not performed his part. So found by the Court be­
low, and decree for C. But the judgment reversed by 
the House of Lords, on the ground that C. before he 
advanced, or became bound to advance money for B. had 
such notice of the existence of some agreement relative to 
the obligation by A. as imposed upon him the duty of 
inquiry as to its terms, also on the ground that the letter 

. ~ by itself was an obligation without consideration, and 
that the agreement must be let in to give it validity, &c.

240

May 1, 1818.

SECURITY.

Summons.

T h i s  was an action, brought by the Respondents, 
Messrs. Campbell and Stuart, for themselves, and 
as trustees for certain other persons, against the 
Appellant, to enforce performance of a cautionary 
obligation; and the import of the summons, which 
was termed a summons of adjudication in implement 
in security, was, that the Appellant had, by certain 
holograph missive letters of the Sth and 13th March 
1811, bound himself to become cautioner to the 
friends of Mr. James Walker, in the pleadings 
mentioned, to the extent of 8,000/. for such sums as 
liis friends might advance for h im ; and, having 
given to Walker orders upon his forester at Ro- 
thiemufchus, and his agent at Garmouth, to de­
liver him timber to the amount of 8,000/. had also 
bound himself to execute to Walker an assignation of 
his lease of the forest of Rothiemurchus to the ex-



»

ten t o f  8 ,0 0 0 / .  in  as far as th e  sum  w as not covered May 1, isi8 . 
by: th e o r d e r s: th at on th e  faith o f  th ese  securities v v— ^

s e c u r i t y .— *
th e  Pursuers granted  b ills , and interposed  their cred it n o t i c e ,  & c . 

'for  certain  sum s in W alk er’s favour, h e  undertak ing  
to  assign to th em , or a trustee for th em , th e  fore- 
said secu rity  on th e  w ood and forest o f  R oth iem u r-  
c h u s :  that W a lk er , on th e  2 1 s t  o f  A u g u st, 1 8 1 1 ,  

assign ed  th e security  to trustees for b eh o o f o f  th e  
Pursuers, w ith  pow er to  dem and from  th e  A p p el­
la n t a d irect assign ation  o f  h is lease o f  the. forest o f  
R oth iem u rch u s to th e  ex ten t o f  7 ,0 0 0 /. subscribed  
b y  th em  for W alk er’s behoof, or such  part th ereo f > 
as had  been  advanced or paid  to  W a lk er  b y  th em  : 
and th e  sum m ons con clu d ed  for d elivery  o f  the  
w ood and assign m en t o f  the lease to  th e  ex ten t o f  
7 ,0 0 0 /.

%

T h e  defence on th e  m erits w as, th a t th e  Pursuers Defence, 

had becom e bound for m on ey  for W a lk er , n o t on 
th e  faith  o f  th ese  letters, but on th e  faith  o f  an  
agreem ent entered in to  on  th e  11th  M arch , 1 8 1 1 , 
b y  and betw een  the A p p ellan t and W alk er , w ith  
reference to  w h ich  th e  letter o f  th e  13th M arch , 
and th e orders on the agent and forester, had been  
given  to W alk er , and that by th is  agreem ent the  
ob ligation  on th e  part o f  the A p p ellan t was m ade to  
depend  on th e  perform ance o f  certain  con d ition s ,by  
W a lk er , w h ich  W alk er had not perform ed.

D efen ces  in  p o in t o f  form , that th e  adjudication  
in  im p lem en t was irregular w ithout a previous con ­
stitu tion  o f  th e d e b t ; that th e adjudication in  secu­
rity  was a different action , and that an adjudication  ̂
in  im p lem en t in  security  had never before been  
heard o f ; and also th at th is was an accum ulation

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 241



CASES IN THE HOUSE OF LORDS2 4 2

May 1, 1818.

SECURITY.—  
N OTICE,  &C.

*

of actions, were urged in the Court of Session and 
House of Lords. In the Court below these objec­
tions did not prevail, and in the House of Lords it 
was not found necessary to give any opinion upon 
them. .

With respect to the merits, it appeared that the 
letter of the 8th March, which confined the obliga-y O
tion to 5,000/. or 6,000/. was not shown at all. 
On the 11th of March, after previous communi­
cations, in which Walker had the assistance of Mr. 
Jameson, his law agent, heads of agreement, be­
tween Walker and the Appellant, were determined 
on, and reduced to writing. By this agreement the 
Appellant engaged to transfer-timber, and assign 
his lease to Walker in security for 8,000/. of which 
3,000/. was to be advanced to the Appellant; and 
W alker. engaged to advance the 3,000/. to the Ap­
pellant, to give the Appellant a back security over his 
West India property, and to relieve the Appellant 
of certain securities, in which he was bound along 
with or for W alker: and it was provided, that in 
case Walker could not supply the 3,000/. and re­
lieve the Appellant of the securities, the agreement 
was to be at an end. The agreement contained the 
following stipulation : “  It is understood, that if the 
“ said sum of 8,000/. can be raised for the said full 
<c period, the said transfer and assignation shall be 
“ held by Mr. Walker, in security only, for the 
u said period of five years ; but if the said sum can- 
cc not be raised for so long a period, then one fourth 
“ .in value of the said timber (or of the proceeds, if 
a converted), but no more, shall be at the absolute 
“ disposal of Mr. Walker, at the end of twelve



\

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 243

cc
CC

cc
cc
cc
cc
CC

cc
cc

“ months, from the time when Mr.-Grant receives Mayi, m s. 
“ his proposed proportion of the money, if necessary, /

A * i i  '  SECURITY.— *
“  but no sooner; and the remainder of the said 8 , 0 0 0 / .  n o t i c e , & c . 

in virtue of the said timber (or of the proceeds, if 
converted), in moieties at the end of eighteen and
twenty-four months from the same time, if neces-

/

sary, but not sooner; it being understood, that 
in case of such partial or total advance by Mr.
Grant, the security of Mr. Walker’s friends shall 
still, for the said space of five years, be forth­
coming when he requires it, if he can thereby 
operate his relief, by procuring a loan or loans 

“ anew for the remainder of that period : and the 
“ foresaid transfer" and assignation shall continue 

to be held by Mr. Walker in security only of the 
whole, or such part of the said sum of 8,000/. as 
may, in all, so continue in loan to the end of the 
said period of five years.” This agreement, al­

though the heads were thus prepared on the 11 th ^
March, was not formally executed till the 29th 
March, 1811.

On the 16th March, 1 811, the Pursuers and those _
for whom they appeared as trustees, Mr. Jameson,
Walker’s law agent, being one, engaged to become 
bound for money advanced to Walker, by a writing in 
the following terms, subscribed by each of the parties, 
and stating the sums for which each was to become 
bound: “ Whereas Mr. James Walker having beenO
u induced to go into considerable advances on goods 

and security of a permanent nature, and we being 
of opinion that he will be ultimately enabled to 

“ pay off every claim against him, and desirous of 
<c assisting him in the mean time, do hereby agree to

cc
cc
cc

cc
cc

I



9
i

i

244 CASES IN THE HOUSE OF LORDS

May 1, 1818.
 ̂ -  - v  —  J

S E C U R IT Y .---
N O TICE,  & C .

U
cc

cc

cc

cc

b ecom e bound  to a n y  len d er o f  m o n ey , to  th e  e x ­
ten t o f  our su b scrip tion s h ereto , to  be repaid one  
fourth part in  on e year, and th e  balance in e igh teen  

<c m o n th s, and tw o  years from  th e  date o f  a d v a n c e : 
<c A n d 'w e  further agree, in  case our assistance shall 
“  be further req u isite , to  co n tin u e  th e sam e until 

th e  lapse o f  five years from  .th is  d a te ; he a lw ays  
a ssign in g  to u s, or a tru stee  for our b eh oof, th e  
good s and secu rity  h e n ow  h o ld s for h is ow n  

cc advan ce.” T h is  w r itin g  w as subscribed  b y  each  
o f  th e  parties, sp ec ify in g  th e  sum  for w hich  each was 
to  becom e bound ; and an exp lanatory  note  w as 
ad d ed , sta tin g  th at th e  tota l aid w as n ot to ex ceed  
8 ,0 0 0 /. to w h ich  am ou n t W a lk er  was to produce  
secu r ity , & c.

W a lk er  procured th e  signature o f  the subscribers  
to  several b ills,- th e  first o f  them  in  p o in t o f  tim e  
dated th e  2 2 d  A p r il, 1 8 1 1 ; and on receiv ing  th e  b ills , 
he delivered  to each o f  the R esp o n d en ts a letter m en ­
tio n in g  th e  agreem en t o f  th e  1 1th o f  M arch g e n e ­
ra lly , and en g a g in g  to transfer th e tim ber and assign  
th e  lease to  th e m , or a trustee for th em , for their  
secu rity .

In  A u g u st, 1 8 1 2 , W a lk er  becam e bankrupt, and  
th e  A p p ella n t refused so ex ecu te  the transfer and as­
s ig n a tio n , as W a lk er  had perform ed none o f  th e  co n ­
d itio n s in cu m b en t on  h im  b y  th e  agreem ent. O n e  
o f  th e  R esp o n d en ts w as appointed  agen t in  th e  se­
questration  aga in st W a lk er , and  th u s obtained  access  
to h is books and p a p e r s ; and it w as th en  on ly  for  
th e  first t im e , as th e  A p p ella n t a lleg ed , th at th e  
R esp o n d en ts  saw  th e  letters and orders, although' 
th at w as d en ied  b y  th e  R esp o n d en ts . T h e  Pursuers

5



4

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 245

SECURITY.

then  procured from  W alk er  an assign ation ’ o f  the May i, isi8 . 
letters o f  guarantee and orders o f  d e livery , in  w hich  
W alk er stated  that th ey  had bound th em selves upon n o t i c e ,  & c . 

th e  faith  o f  th ese  letters and orders, and thereupon  
brough t their  action .

The Lord Ordinary, on the 22d J u n e , 1812, pro- Interlocutors, 
nounced an interlocutor, finding that the Pursuers 
were no parties to the agreement directly, and could 
not, in sound reasoning, be held to be constructively 
such ; and that the subscription of the Pursuers and 
their subsequent advances, must be held as proceed­
ing on the letters of the 8th and 13th March, 1811, 
and that they had no concern with the private agree­
m ent; and decerned and declared in terms of the 
libel. #

T h e  Pursuers gave in  tw o m inutes restricting  the  
decree ;— 1st. A s to the sum  for w hich  M r. C u n n in -  
h am , one o f  th e  subscribers, had becom e resp on sib le , 
h e h avin g  advanced n oth in g . 2d. A s to  M r. J a m ie ­
son’s d eb t, the R esp on d en ts a lleg in g  that th ey  had  
discovered circum stances w hich  m ight occasion  som e  
debate as to  h is cla im . 3d. A s to the am ount o f  a 
d iv id en d  from  W alk er’s property.

U p o n  reclam ation b y  th e  A p p ellan t, th e  C ourt 
found that under th e restrictions, th e  Pursuers were 
en titled  to a decree o f  adjudication in security  o f  th e  
sum s o f  m on ey  w hich  m igh t have been advanced b y  
th em , and decerned accord in gly , reserving all ob ­
jec tio n s contra exccutionem, u n til the precise am ount 
o f  th e  said advances should  be ascertained, and for 
that purpose rem itted  to the L ord  O rdinary. From  Apppeal. 
these interlocutors th e  A p p ellan t appealed.

vol. vi. s



\

t

)
. • '

I

246  CASES IN THE HOUSE OF LORDS

May

SECURITY. 
NOTICE, & C .

t

T h e  L ord  C h an cellor  in  th e  course o f  th e  argu­
m en t above, observed  th a t in  E n g lan d  before th e  
Pursuers cou ld  have proceeded  on th ese  letters, th e y  
m u st have g o n e  to  th e  stam p office to  g e t  th em  
stam p ed , and have paid  a large p en a lty .

r

Judgment, 
May 1, 1818 Lord Eldon (C .) In  th is  case i t  is n o t m y  in - • 

ten tio n  to  say  an y  th in g  as to  th e  nature o f  th e  ad­
ju d ica tio n , w h eth er  in  im p le m en t, or in  secu r ity , or 
as to  th e  accu m u lation  o f  actions^ because it  appears 
to  m e th at th e  case m ay be d ecid ed  w ith o u t to u ch in g  
upon th ese  p o in ts .

In  lo o k in g  at th e  su m m o n s, it  seem s clear th at  
th e  R esp o n d en ts  m u st recover on  th e  guarantee o f  
th ese  le tters , o f  th e  8 th  and 13th  M arch , or th a t  
th e y  can n ot recover at a l l ; and th e  q u estion  is 
w h eth er  th e  R esp o n d en ts advanced their m o n ey  on  
th e  faith  o f  th ese  letters. T h e  su m m on s is in  th is  
form  : tc th at th e  A p p ella n t on  th e  8 th  o f  M arch , 

1 8 1 1 , addressed  to  M r. W a lk er  a holograph m is­
sive letter o f  th e  fo llo w in g  te n o r : ' • {

C<

“ M y d e a r  S i r , Edinburgh,, M ar. 8, 1818.
C( U n d ersta n d in g  that you r  friends are w illin g  to

<c co m e forw ard w ith  certain  securities or advances  «
“ w h ich  y o u  at present have occasion  for, i f  th ey  
ce have su ffic ien t in d e m n ity ;  I  hereb y becom e bound  
cc to  b ecom e you r  cautioner to th em  to th e  e x te n t o f  
“ 5000L or 6000/. i f  y o u  require it, and to assign  to  
“ y o u  in  an effectual m anner, in  corroboration o f  
“  su ch  cautionary en g a g em en t, tim ber in  th e  N o rth
u  cut; d o w n , and ready for m ark et, to  th e  above ex -

« «



t

4

4

%

4
\

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 1 47
V

“ tent, exclusive of what you have in your own 
“  hands, hereby undertaking that I have so cut 
“ down, and ready for market, a larger quantity than 
“ the above value.

“ I am, my dear Sir,
“ Most sincerely yours,

(Signed) “ J. P. G rant.”

Mayl, 1818.

SECURITY.—  
NOTICE, &C.

This letter was addressed to Walker, and it is ob­
vious, from the contents of it, that he was to be 
at liberty to show it to any person who might be 
willing to advance him money on that security. 
And if there had been any improvidence in not call­
ing it out of his hands, when the agreement of the 
11th of March was entered into; I say the 11th, 
although it was not executed till the 29th ; the con­
sequences must have been endured, because prin­
ciple is not to be sacrificed to prevent the effects of 
such improvidence. The case states that this letter 
was not presented to the Respondents, because the 
Appellant became desirous to obtain a larger sum 
than it warranted Mr. Walker to raise. The sum­
mons proceeds : “ That the whole of the sum men- 
“ tioned in the above mission being intended for the 
“ said James Walkers accommodation, in retiring 
“ those bills on which Mr. Grant and he stood as 
“ joint obligants, but which were the proper debts of 
u the said James Walker; the sum was afterwards, 
u with the view of accommodating Mr. Grant, ex- 
“ tended to 8,000/. of which the sum of 3,000/. 
“ was to be given directly to Mr. Grant.” It ap­
pears to me to be of no importance for whose ac­
commodation it was intended. cc That accordingly

s 2
\

t



X

• •

■-  ̂ '

2 4 8  CASES IN  TH E HOUSE OF LORDS

May 1, 1818.J

SECURITY.—  
N OTICE, & C .

I

“ on the 13th day of March foresaid, the said John 
“ Peter Grant, Esq. alongst with an order on his 
“ forrester for wood to the value of 8,000/. delivered 
“ another holograph missive letter to the said James 
“ Walker, of the following tenor:.

cc. D e a r  S i r , E d in b u rg h , M a r . 13,  1 8 1 1 .

“  Having of this date given you orders on my 
“ forrester and agent at Garmouth, to deliver you 
“ timber to the amount of 8,000/. I hereby bind « 
“ myself to execute in your favour an assignation 
“ to my lease of the forest of Rothiemurchus, to th e .
“ extent of the said 8,000/. in so far as the same is 
€( not covered by the above orders.

“ I am, dear Sir,
“ Your most obedient humble servant,

(Signed) “ J. P. G rant.” 
(Addressed) “ To James Walker, Esq. Leith.”

“ That on the faith of these sureties several of 
“ Mr. Walker’s friends did grant bills, and give 
“ their credit for the following sums, viz. Robert 
e( Jamieson, Esq. writer to the signet, 1,000/.; Dr.
“ Thomas Davidson, of Muirhouse, 1,000/. ; Ro- 
“ bert Boog, Esq. o f. Dundas-street, 1,000/.; W il- 
“ liam Cunningham, of Fred rick-street, 1,000/.;
“ John Pitcairn, of Pitcairn, 1,000/.; Thomas

«

“ Wood, Esq. 500/. ; the said John Campbell, 
u 500/.; and the said James Stuart, 1,000/.; it being 
“  a condition annexed to their engagements, that he 
66 the said James Walker should assign to them, or 
“ a trustee for their behoof, the foresaid security 
“ upon the wood and forest of Rothiemurchus.” By

\

f
*.

«



what facts they intended to prove that they did pro- May 1, is is. 
ceed on the faith of these securities, or the time '

SECURITY.— ■
when they granted any bills, is not stated. n o t i c e , & c . ;

In this summons there' is not a word about the 
instrument of the 2 6th March, to which the names 
of the Respondents are subscribed : and it is not 
immaterial that in the suit the name of the first sub- 
scriber Jamieson is dropped, and that the name of 
Cunningham is also dropped ; and I presume, the 
John Campbell and James Stuart, whose names are 
subscribed, are the same to whom the assignation of 
the letters was, made by Walker. cc That the said 
“ subscribers having thus given Mr. Walker bills for 
“ the sum subscribed by them, he raised money 
€C and applied the same, in terms of the agreement 
u between Mr. Grant and him, having paid Mr.
“ Grant 3,000/. in cash out of the first end of it. 
cc That in order to effectuate their security, the said 
“ subscribers named the said John Campbell and 
“ James Stuart trustee for them ; and the said 
ct James Walker, by his assignation in favour of the 
“ Pursuers, of date the 21st day of August, 1812,
“ and which is registered in the books of councilO
“ and session, on the 30th day of September there- 
“ after, on the foregoing narrative, and further 
“ narrating that the said obligatory missives were 
“ granted by the said John Peter Grant, Esq, in 

order to enable him, the said James Walker, to 
“ raise a sum of money not exceeding 8,000/. ster- 
“ ling, on the security therein mentioned, and 
“ which money was to be applied for their mutual 
“ behoof; and that his name having been used in 
“ these letters, merely for behoof of his friends,

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 2 4 Q

i



I

2 5 0  CASES IN THE HOUSE OF LORDS

May 1, 1818.

SECURITY.—  
N O TICE,  &C.

4

“ t ill  th e y  sh ou ld  nam e trustees to  h o ld  th e  r igh t  
“ for th em selv es, it w as,ju st and reasonable th at he  
“ sh ou ld  fu lfil th e  ob ligation  upon h im  to  assign  to  
“ th em  th e  foresaid secu r ity , and  th ey  h av in g  ap- 
“  p o in ted  th e  said  J o h n  C am p b ell and J a m es S tu art  
“  as tru stees, therefore h e th ereb y  a ssign ed , co n -  
“  v e y e d , and m ade over to and in favour o f  th e  said  
<c J o h n  C am pbell and J a m es S tuart, in  trust for 
“  b e h o o f o f  th em selv es, and the said R ob ert J a m ie -  
<( son , T h o m a s D a v id so n , R ob ert B o o g , W illia m  
“  C u n n in g h a m , J o h n  P itca irn , and T hom as W o o d , 
“  r ig h t, t it le , and in terest w h ich  he had or cou ld  
“  have in  and to  th e  said o b liga tion  on J o h n  P eter  
“ G rant, E sq . to  d eliver th e  w ood, and assign  th e  

forest o f  R o th iem u rch u s, in  con seq u en ce  o f  the  
“  above recited  letters b y  th e  said J o h n  P eter  G ran t, 
“ E sq . to h im , and in  and to th e tim b er w h ich  
“  m ig h t be ly in g  at th at tim e  at G arm ou th , in  

term s thereof, w ith  fu ll pow er to  th e  said J o h n  
“ C am p b ell and J a m es S tuart, as trustees for th em -  
cc se lves and th e  g en tlem en  above-nam ed, i f  neces- 
“  sary , to  a p p ly  to and dem and from  th e  said J o h n  
“  P e ter  G ran t, E sq . a d irect assignation  to  th em -  
“  se lves to  h is lease o f  th e  w ood and forest o f

i
cc R o th iem u rch u s, to  th e  e x te n t o f  th e  said sum  o f  
“  7 ,0 0 0 /. ster lin g , or such  part th ereo f as has been  
cc advanced and paid to h im , th e  said Jam es W a lk er , 
66 b y  th e m .” T h en  it states that th e  A p p ellan t re­
fu sed  to  im p le m en t th e  o b lig a tio n , and con clu d ed  
th a t he sh ou ld  be decerned  to im p lem en t, &c. W ith ­
o u t sta tin g  all the fin d in gs in th e  L ord  O rdinary’s 
in terlocu tor, I  call you r L o rd sh ip s’ a tten tion  o n ly  
to  th e  co n c lu d in g  fin d in gs in  th ese  w ord s; “  F in d s



(

#

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 251

<c that the subscriptions of the Pursuers, and their May 1, i«i8. 
“ subsequent advances, must be legally held as pro- v *

^  ® J  ' *  SECURITy.^—
<e ceeding on the letters of the 8th and 13th March, n o t i c e , & c . 

“ 1811, and no others. Finds that the Pursuers 
“  have no concern with the private agreement and 

arrangement made between the Defender and 
ci James Walker, of whatever date i t . may be : 
tc therefore adjudges, decerns, and declares, in terms 
“ of the conclusions of the libei.”

On the 25th February, and 3d March, 1814, the 
Respondents gave in two minutes, * restricting the 
decree; the latter of some importance, on account 
of the light which it throws on the real nature of the- 
transaction. The first related to a sum for which 
Mr. Cunningham had subscribed, but which was 
not advanced. The second restriction, which re­
duced the sum to between 5 and 6,000/. was that of 
Mr. Jamieson’s debt, and the reason, alleged was, 
that circumstances had been discovered which might# n

occasion  som e doubt as to  h is c la im , th ou gh  Jhe had  
actu a lly  advanced th e  m o n ey . I t  is a lw ays w ith  
great d iffidence that I speak o f  th e  form s o f  pro­
ceed in gs in S c o t la n d ; but to be sure i f  it had been  
a proceed in g  in th is cou n try , it w ould have been  
very extraordinary th at-Jam ieson ’s nam e could be  
dropped. B u t  so it  is represented. W h a t the  
doubts w ere"is not exp lained . B u t  it  is im possib le  
to look  at th ese  transactions w ith ou t see in g  that 
Jam ieson  m ust have know n all that was in tended

f
betw een  W alker and the A p p ellan t, w hether the  
others knew  it or not.

I do not state the subsequent interlocutors any 
further than to mention that judgment was given,

#
f

\



\

252 CASES IN TH E HOUSE OF LORDS

S E C U R IT Y ,—  
N O TICE, &C.

May i, 1818. th at th e R esp on d en ts w ere en titled  tg a decree o f
adjudication in security, upon which so much has 
been said at the bar.

Now as to these letters, if  the principles of the 
law of Scotland as to the matter of guarantee do 
not differ, as I conceive they do not, from those of 
our law, if one puts into the hands of another a let­
ter by which he engages to pledge himself for the 
payment of whatever sums may be advanced on the 
faith of that letter, if money js so advanced, he 
must abide by the consequences. But in our law, 
that guarantee may be withdrawn before it is acted 
upon. Now that letter of the 8th March, 1811, was 
not shown at a l l; and the letter of the 13th March, 
1811, was for a different sum. And he who drew 
the engagement of the 16th March, seems to have 
had some notion of the agreement of the 11 th March, 
for so it is dated in the paper itself, although, not 
executed till the 29th. Jamieson, beyond all doubt, 
knew i t ; and it is difficult to suppose that when he 
subscribed that engagement, he did not communicate 
what he knew, as to the real nature of the* transac­
tions, to the rest who subscribed along with him.

T h e  en g a g em en t is in  th ese  term s : “ W h ereas  
€C M r . J .  W . h av in g  been  in d u ced  to  go  in to  co n si­

derable advances on good s, and  secu rity  o f  a per­
m an en t nature,” & c. I  request you r L ord sh ip s’ at­

ten tio n  to  th e  w ords “  to  be repaid one fourth  in  
cc on e  year, and th e  balance in  e ig h teen  m o n th s, and  
(e tw o  years, from  th e date o f  advan ce,” and to  th e  
w ord s, “ he a lw ays a ssig n in g  to  u s, &c. th e  goods  
“  and secu rity  he n ow  hold s for h is ow n advance,” 
w h ich  I  in terpret to  m ean— w hatever securities he

cc

cc



> »

ON APPEALS AND WRITS .OF ERROR. 253

holds for>his own advances’to Mr. Grant, he is to May 1, isi8. 
give us the benefit of them. The total aid was not
v  SECURITY*—
to exceed 8 , 0 0 0 / ,  to which amount J. W . was to n o t i c e , i c c .  

produce security, and then there is a memorandum 
among themselves. -

Now although the agreement was not executed till 
the 29th March, it is clear that it was in contempla­
tion on the 1 1th, before this engagement of the 16th 
March was drawn. And when you look at it, it is an 
engagement on the part of the Appellant to transfer 
the'timber and assign the lease, subject to a previous 
assignation, Walker engaging on his part to give 
the Appellant a back security over his West India 
property, and to perform some other conditions, in 
which, if he failed, the agreement was expressly 
stated to be at an end. This was communicated to 
them by Walker before they had granted bills or Notice. \ 
advanced any money; and is distinct notice given 
to them in this sense that, although the agreement 
was not executed, yet that it was agreed that there 
should be such articles, which imposed upon them 
the duty of inquiry, when they would have found 
that the indemnity was not so pure and unincumbered 
as they might on the 16th have imagined.

I am therefore of opinion, subject to the correction 
of the House, that looking at the effect of the whple 
transaction, they could have only the same relief 
that: Walker would be entitled to. Whether Walker 
can successfully make any claim, I do not say.
Their summons does not proceed upon that ground, 
but on the ground of these letters : and they cannot 
be permitted to allege now that they shall have the 
'same benefit in this case that Walker might have

t



254 CASES IN  T H E  H O U SE O F LORDS
4

May i , 1818. had . T h e  c la im  o f  th e  R esp o n d en ts , therefore, 
v v------ ; can n o t in  th is  case b e sup ported .

SECU R ITY.—
N O T IC E , & C .

Lord Redesdale. I  concur in the opinion that 
the claim cannot be supported in this action. The 
summons demands the delivery of the timber, and 
an assignment of the lease as a further security. 
The ground on which this claim is made, is these 
letters of the 8th and 13th March, 1811. The 
first question then arises upon this letter of the 8th 
March. They say, they advanced their money on 
the faith of this and the subsequent letter. But 
they admit that this letter was never shown. What, 
however, is this letter? It amounts only to an en­
gagement to become security for him upon certain 
terms, and they were never called upon to advance 
their money according to the terms of that letter. 
And in whatever way the Appellant might have 
been liable under that letter, as the terms of it were 
never acted upon, it is out of the question. It is 
admitted that it was never shown, and that is mani­
fest from the terms of the instrument of the l 6th

«

March, which do not bear the slightest reference to 
this letter of the 8th March ; and it was not then 
in contemplation. What is next ? The orders of 
the 13th March, to deliver timber for Walkers be­
hoof to the amount of 8,000/. and the letter of that 
date to Walker. -That letter is an engagement to 
execute in Walker’s favour an assignation of the 
lease of the forest of Rothiemurchus, to the extent 
of the said 8,000/. u in so far as the same is not co- 
u vered by the above orders so that, if the timber 
to the amount should be delivered, there was to be



t

no assignation of the lease. But what is that letter May 1, is is.
standing by itself? An engagement without consi- ----------- -
deration. It must be connected with something n o t i c e , & c . 

else: and what is that? The contract of the 11th 
March, 1811, is necessarily let in, and there is no­
thing else to give the undertaking of the 13th March 
any validity. I conceive, therefore, that the letters 
of the 13th March, standing alone, cannot be 
founded upon; and the letter of the 8th March is, 
as already stated, out of the question.

To supply the defect, they say that the whole 
sum mentioned in the first letter being for Walker’s 
accommodation, the sum was afterwards extended
to 8,000/. with a view to accommodate Mr. Grant.*  0

►Where did they find that ? Only in the agreement 
of the 11th March ; and it is manifest that whoever 
framed the summons had that in view, otherwise 
this would not have been said. Then the summons 
states that on the faith of these sureties they granted 
bills and gave their credit. Now what.is the fact?
On the 16th March they signed the subscription 
paper, in the contemplation and on condition of his 
assigning to them the securities which he held for 
the advances which he had made. It is impossible 
that1 the ground here laid could be that on which 
they agreed to advance their money. They agreed 

-to advance it only on the securities which Walker 
could make available. The engagement of the 13th 
March is merely to assign the lease to the. extent of

N

the 8,000/. in as far as the sum was not covered by 
the orders for the delivery of the timber. But here 
they demand, first, the delivery of the timber to the 
amount of the 7 >000/.; and, secondly, the assignment

ON APPEALS AND WRITS OF ERROR. 255

/
i



May 1, 1818.

256

SEC U R ITY , 
N O T IC E , & C.

\

C A SE S IN  T H E  H O U S E  O F L O R D S
%

of the lease to the extent of that sum ; which goes 
beyond the terms of the letters. But that engage­
ment could not by itself be the foundation of an 
action without something else. Then they under­
took to advance their money on the engagement 
stated in the instrument of the 16th March, and 
that was nothing except the securities which Walker 
could have enforced. They advanced nothing at 
that tim e: but they afterwards granted bills when 
they had distinct notice of the existence of the con­
tract of the 11th March ; and it is clear that Jamie­
son was informed of the nature of that contract. I t  
does not appear that the others knew the precise 
terms of i t ; but they were sufficiently informed of 
it to know, that it was by that only that the Appel­
lant was bound : so that they could not, with effect, 
demand the assignation of the lease, or the delivery 
of the timber, without referring to that instrument 
of the 11th of March, and complying with all the 
terms of it.

I t  is clear then that they did not advance their 
money on the faith of the letter of the 8th March; 
and the letter of the 13th, by itself, contained no­
thing of which they could take advantage; and by 
the instrument of the J 6th March, they had the 
benefit only of such security as Walker could have 
enforced. I do, therefore, conceive that they can­
not claim to have the timber delivered, or the lease 
assigned to them, as they had no title, except as 
assignees of Walker, since they did not advance 
their money on any security that he could pot have 
enforced: and the instrument of the l6th speaks 
only of securities held by him for his own advances.



ON APPEALS AND W RITS OF ERROR. 257
Upon the whole then, I am of opinion that this May 1, isi8. 
judgment ought to be reversed; and that the Ap-

.1  i i -1 • l i r  \  SECU RITY.—pellant ought to be assoilzied, also from the costs n o t i c e ,  & c . 

of the action below. He cannot have his costs here.

Judgment of the Court below r e v e r s e d  : ^nd the 
Appellant assoilzied accordingly.

\ i

SCOTLAND.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF SESSION.
\

W oolley and another— Appellants.
M aidment— Respondent.

Action for aliment by a son against his mother. The March 13, 
mother had been a ward of Chancery, and having, when May 1818*
fifteen years of age, married Maidment, the Respondent’s v-----v------>
father, a settlement of her property real and personal a l i m e n t .—  

was then made, under the direction of the court, by natur;e‘
which the interest of the personal estate was made pay- s e t t l e m e n t  

able to her for life, and the principal to her children, in &c. 
equal shares at her death; but their interests to be vested, 
as to sons, at the age of twenty-one, and, as to daughters, '
at the age of eighteen, or on their marriage. As to the 
freehold, copyhold, and leasehold estates, they were to 
be sold, and the money to be invested in purchase of 
freehold and copyhold estates, of which the mother was 
made tenant for life, with remainder to her first and 
t>ther sons in tail, &c. The Pursuer was the first son.
The father died. The mother advanced 100/. as a fee,

* to a clerk to the signet, into whose office the son entered 
with a view to the profession of an advocate, the mother 
then residing in Scotland. The mother married again, 
and refusing to allow her son a certain annual sum for 
his maintenance, he brought the action for aliment, < 
being then past the age of twenty* one, and the claim to


